

No. 2015-0604

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

ORIGINAL ACTION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

STATE ex rel. CHESTER TOWNSHIP, ET AL.,

Relators,

v.

**THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. GRENDALL, JUDGE
GEAUGA COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, PROBATE DIVISION**

Respondent.

MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. GRENDALL, JUDGE
GEAUGA COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, PROBATE DIVISION**

TODD M. RASKIN (0003625)
FRANK H. SCIALDONE* (0075179)
**Counsel of Record*
Mazanec, Raskin & Ryder Co., L.P.A.
100 Franklin's Row
34305 Solon Road
Cleveland, Ohio 44139
Telephone: 440.248.7906
Facsimile: 440.248.8861
E-Mail: traskin@mrrlaw.com
fscialdone@mrrlaw.com

*Counsel for Relators Chester Township and
the Chester Township Board of Trustees,
Michael J. Petruziello, Bud Kinney, and Ken
Radtke, Jr.*

STEPHEN W. FUNK* (0058506)
**Counsel of Record*
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
222 S. Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, Ohio 44308
Telephone: 330.376.2700
Facsimile: 330.376.4577
E-Mail: sfunk@ralaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent The Honorable Timothy J.
Grendell, Judge Geauga County Court of Common
Pleas, Probate Division*

William J. Seitz, III* (0011745)
Bryan E. Pacheco (0068189)
**Counsel of Record*
Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP
255 E. Fifth Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: 513.977.8303
Facsimile: 513.977.8141
E-Mail: william.seitz@dinsmore.com

*Counsel of Record for Amici
Ohio Probate Court Judges*

James Gillette* (0015995)
**Counsel of Record*
City of Chardon
117 South Street, Suite 208
Chardon, Ohio 44024
Telephone: 440.286.2669
Facsimile: 440.286.1206
E-Mail: jimgillette49@aol.com

*Counsel of Record for Amicus
Chester Township Park District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Creation of the Chester Township Park District 4

 B. The Probate Court’s Appointment of a Special Master Commissioner 6

 C. The Master Commissioner’s Report, dated July 28, 2014 7

 D. The Trustees’ Comments on the Master Commissioner’s Report..... 10

 E. The Probate Court’s Judgment Entry, dated November 26, 2014 11

 F. The Township’s Appeal to the Eleventh District Court of Appeals 15

LAW AND ARGUMENT 18

I. Proposition of Law #1: A Writ of Prohibition Should Not Be Granted Unless
The Relators Can Satisfy Their Heavy Burden To Establish That the Probate
Court Patently and Unambiguously Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over The
Underlying Case 18

II. Proposition of Law #2: The Probate Court Has The Statutory Authority To
Appoint The Special Master Commissioner To Investigate The Chester
Township Park District And The Inherent Authority to Enforce Its Prior
Judgment Entry..... 23

III. Proposition of Law #3: The Probate Court Has Broad Discretion To Decide
How To Assess The Costs Associated With The Appointment Of A Master
Commissioner..... 28

CONCLUSION 30

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of America, N.A. v. Kuchta, 141 Ohio St.3d 75, 2014-Ohio-4275, 21 N.E.3d 1040..... 18, 19, 20

Corron v. Corron, 40 Ohio St.3d 75, 531 N.E.2d 708 (1988)..... 23, 24

Hale v. Smith, 55 Ohio St. 210 (1896) 17

In re Cletus P. McCauley and Mary McAuley, Irrevocable Trust, 5th Dist. Stark No. 2013 CA00237, 2014-Ohio-348924

In re Ewanicky, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 81742, 2013-Ohio-335124

In re Guardianship of Spangler, 126 Ohio St.3d 339, 2010-Ohio-2471, 933 N.E.2d 106726

In the Matter of Chester Twp. Park Dist., 11th App. Geauga No. 2014-G-3242, 2015-Ohio-1210 3, 17, 23

Johnson v. Allen, 101 Ohio App.3d 181, 655 N.E.2d 240 (8th Dist. 1995).....24

Lingo v. State of Ohio, 138 Ohio St.3d 427, 2014-Ohio-1052, 7 N.E.2d 1188 1, 19, 22, 28

Madey v. Madey, 11th Dist. No. 861, 1979 WL 208079 (Apr. 16, 1979).....29

Nies v. Fritzsich Custom Builders, L.L.C., 186 Ohio App.3d 35, 2010-Ohio-357, 926 N.E.2d 341 (1st Dist. 2010).....27

Pergande v. Pergande, 11th Dist. App. No. 90-A-1497 (Apr. 26, 1991) 17

Record Publishing Co. v. Kainrad, 49 Ohio St.3d 296, 551 N.E.2d 1286 (1990) 17, 26, 27

State ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metropolitan Park Dist., 120 Ohio St. 464, 166 N.E.2d 407 (1929).....5

State ex rel. Doe v. Capper, 132 Ohio St.3d 365, 2012-Ohio-2686, 972 N.E.2d 553.....20

State ex rel. Eaton Corp. v. Lancaster, 40 Ohio St.3d 404, 534 N.E.2d 46 (1988) 18

State ex rel. Enyart v. O’Neill, 71 Ohio St.3d 655, 646 N.E.2d 1110 (1995)..... 19

State ex rel. Estate of Hards v. Klammer, 110 Ohio St.3d 104, 2006-Ohio-3670, 850 N.E.2d 1197.....3, 29

<i>State ex rel. Fant v. Reg. Transit Auth.</i> , 48 Ohio St.3d 39, 548 N.E.2d 240 (1990)	29
<i>State ex rel. Godale v. Geauga Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 851, N.E.2d 708 (11 th Dist. 2006)	27
<i>State ex rel. Heimann v. George</i> , 45 Ohio St.2d 231, 344 N.E.2d 130 (1976)	22
<i>State ex rel. Henderson v. Sweeney</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga App. No. 102784, 2015-Ohio-2282	20
<i>State ex rel. Huntington National Bank v. Kontos</i> , 11 th Dist. Trumbull No. 2013-T-0089, 2014-Ohio-1374	23
<i>State ex rel. Leatherworks Partnership v. Stuard</i> , 11 th Dist. Trumbull No. 2002-T-0017, 2002-Ohio-6477, 2002 WL 3163530	19
<i>State ex rel. Lewis v. Moser</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 25, 647 N.E.2d 155 (1995)	24
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Lake County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 151 Ohio St. 397, 86 N.E.2d 464	2, 19
<i>State ex rel. Obojski v. Perciak</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 486, 2007-Ohio-2453, 866 N.E.2d 1070	2, 22, 28
<i>State ex rel. Rootstown Local School Dist. v. Portage Cnty. Ct. of Comm. Pleas</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 489, 678 N.E.2d 1365 (1997)	19
<i>State ex rel. Shumaker v. Nichols</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 391, 2013-Ohio-4732, 999 N.E.2d 630	27
<i>State ex rel. Skyway Investment Corp. v. Ashtabula Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 220, 2011-Ohio-5452, 957 N.E.2d 24	21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Suburban Construction Co. v. Skok</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 645, 710 N.E.2d 710 (1999)	20
<i>State ex rel. Tubbs Jones v. Suster</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 70, 701 N.E.2d 1002 (1998)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>State ex rel. Verhovec v. Washington Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 120, 2013-Ohio-4518, 998 N.E.2d 434	3, 22
<i>State ex rel. West v. McDonnell</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 115, 2014-Ohio-1562, 9 N.E.3d 1025	2, 21
<i>State ex rel. White v. Junkin</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 335, 686 N.E.2d 267 (1997)	1, 18, 19
<i>Village of Willoughby Hills v. Board of Park Commrs. of Cleveland Metropolitan Park District</i> , 3 Ohio St.3d 49, 209 N.E.2d 162 (1965)	12

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code Chapter 1545 1, *passim*

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.02 4, 5, 25

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.04 25

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.05 4, *passim*

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.06 2, *passim*

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.09 9

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.11 5, 14, 25

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.12 5, 25

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.20 12

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.35 10

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.36 10

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.37 5, 10, 25

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.38 5, 25

Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.40 5, 25

Ohio Revised Code Section 2101.06 1, *passim*

Ohio Revised Code Section 2101.07 28, 29

Ohio Revised Code Section 2101.24 23, 24

Ohio Revised Code Section 2101.24(A) 23, 24, 25

Ohio Revised Code Section 2101.24(B) 23

Ohio Revised Code Section 2101.24(C) 23, 24, 25, 26

Rules

Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure 54(D) 3, 29
